MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 87

is, granted to Fannie Marble a teacher's retirement pension of one hundred and fifty dollars annually as provided by law for teachers who have made teaching their life work for twenty-five years and that the state superintendent of public schools be authorized to grant said pension quarterly as is customary for teachers who are retired under provisions of the law.

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 87.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for Maintenance.

State reformatory for men. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the maintenance of the state reformatory for men, the following sums:

For personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs or construction of buildings or equipment:

For the first fiscal period, beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of twenty-two thousand lars

\$22,000.00

For the second fiscal period, beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars

22,000.00

For maintenance, namely, for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, all materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and inmates thereof, whether present or absent:

For the first fiscal period, beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of thirty-four thousand five hundred dollars

34,500.00

For the second fiscal period, beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars

35,000.00

For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, build-

CHAP. 88

ings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacement of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work:

For the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars

6,500.00

For the fiscal period beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of five thousand dollars

5,000.00

Making a total of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars

\$125,000.00

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 88.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Continuance of White Pine Blister Rust Control.

White pine blister rust control, appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars; five thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and five thousand dollars for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for the purpose of controlling and eradicating the white pine blister rust in the state of Maine, as authorized by chapter one hundred and seventy-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen.

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 89.

Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof.

Penobscot Indians, care and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, as follows: